IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PARENTS FOR THE EQUALIZATION OF EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS; VISHNUKUMAR THUMATI, individually and as parent and next friend of P.T. and N.T.; and SHAILESH SHILWANT, individually and as parent and next friend of P.S. and P.S.S.,

Petitioners,

v.

TOM TORLAKSON, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of Public Instruction and Director of Education for the California Department of Education, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS* PAUL J. ZIDLICKY J. MANUEL VALLE SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000 cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 1, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION "SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN" RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	5
A. The Circuits Are Divided On The Question Presented	9 3
B. The Ninth Circuit's "Substantial Burden" Requirement Conflicts With This Court's Decisions	
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist., 245 F.3d	
•	6
Am. Family Ass'n, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San	
Francisco, 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadel-	
	5
Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey, 35 F.3d 846	_
(3d Cir. 1994)	5
Butts v. Martin, 877 F.3d 571 (5th Cir.	0
/	6
Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, 140 S.	c
Ct. 2246 (2020) Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, 435 P.3d	6
603 (Mont. 2018), rev'd, 140 S. Ct. 2246	
(2020)	7
Gladson v. Iowa Dep't of Corr., 551 F.3d 825	•
	6
Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir.	-
	4
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R.	
Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 8, 1	0
O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342	
	6
Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir.	_
	5
Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of	4
Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	4
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	0
	9 6
Vernon v. City of Los Angeles, 27 F.3d 1385	0
(9th Cir. 1994)	3
KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.,	5
196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
